

APPEAL NOS. 21-35815, 21-35856
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN TINGLEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General
for the State of Washington; UMAIR A. SHAH, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health for the State of Washington; and KRISTIN
PETERSON, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary of the
Health Systems Quality Assurance Division of the Washington State
Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

EQUAL RIGHTS WASHINGTON,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 3:21-cv-05359-RJB / Hon. Robert J. Bryan

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ROGER G. BROOKS
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
rbrooks@ADFlegal.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

CODY S. BARNETT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cbarnett@ADFlegal.org

GREGORY D. ESAU
ELLIS LI MCKINSTRY
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1810
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 682-0565
gesau@elmlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. To maintain uniformity within this circuit and consistency with other courts, this Court should rehear this case and overrule <i>Pickup</i> | 3 |
| A. Both the panel decision and <i>Pickup</i> conflict with how the Supreme Court and other circuits distinguish between conduct and speech. | 3 |
| B. The panel decision dangerously created an ahistorical allowance for content-based restrictions on speech. | 10 |
| II. The panel’s decision on Free Exercise contradicts other circuit precedent. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>American Society of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 17 |
| <i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) | 5 |
| <i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government</i> , 2022 WL 3972873 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 30, 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 15 |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) | 6, 7, 14, 17 |
| <i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) | 13 |
| <i>Hawker v. People of New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898) | 13 |
| <i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 2021 WL 5833886 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2021)..... | 5 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) | 4, 7, 12 |

Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis,
2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) 3

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 15

King v. Governor of New Jersey,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 9

Lambert v. Yellowley,
272 U.S. 581 (1926) 13, 14

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 15, 16

National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 6

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) passim

New Hope Family Services v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 16, 17

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) passim

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022) 7, 11, 14

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 3, 8, 9, 12

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Grafilo,
315 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 6

Pacific Coast Horseshoeing School, Inc. v. Kirchmeyer,
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) 6

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 1, 2, 6

Stonewater Roofing, Ltd. Company v. Texas Department of Insurance,
641 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. Ct. App. 2022) 5

Tandon v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) 16

Telescope Media Group v. Lucero,
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 7

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 11

United States v. Sineneng-Smith,
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) 17

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 7

Upsolve, Inc. v. James,
2022 WL 1639554 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2022) 5, 11

Vizaline, LLC v. Tracy,
949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020) 4, 6

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 1, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Elena Kagan, *Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.*, 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 873 (1993)..... 10

Elliott A. Krause, DEATH OF THE GUILDS (1996) 11

Robert Kry, *The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment*, 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 885 (2000) 13

S. David Young, THE RULE OF EXPERTS: OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING IN AMERICA (1987)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) 1, 2
